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2Disclaimer

© 2025 European Association of Certified Valuators and Analysts (EACVA). All rights reserved. 

The work is protected by copyright. No part of this work covered by the copyrights herein may be reproduced or copied in any form or by 
any means – graphically, electronically, or mechanically, including photocopying, audio/video recording, or information storage and 
retrieval of any kind – without the express written permission of the European Association of Certified Valuators and Analysts (EACVA) 
and the presenter(s). Any use outside the narrow limits of the copyright law is prohibited and punishable without the approval of EACVA 
GmbH.

Das Werk ist urheberrechtlich geschützt. Jede Verwertung außerhalb der engen Grenzen des Urheberrechtsgesetzes ist ohne Zustimmung 
der EACVA GmbH unzulässig und strafbar. Dies gilt insbesondere für Vervielfältigungen, Übersetzungen, Mikroverfilmung und die 
Einspeicherung und Verarbeitung in elektronischen Systemen.
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3Antonella Puca, CPA/ABV, CFA

Antonella Puca is the Managing Partner of BlueVal in New York. Antonella specializes in the valuation of
interests in private equity and venture-backed companies for financial and tax reporting, M&A transactions,
buy-sell agreements, gift/estate planning, and litigation purposes. Prior to joining BlueVal, Antonella held
positions at various valuation advisory firms, KPMG & EY in San Francisco and in New York. Antonella is
the author of Early Stage Valuation (Wiley: 2020) and a frequent speaker on the valuation of VC- and PE-
backed companies. Antonella is qualified as an expert witness in the State of California and was recently
included in Forbes America’s Top CPAs for Valuations listing.

Antonella is a member of the CFA Institute and the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
(AICPA). She holds the CFA charter and is licensed as a CPA in California and in New York. Antonella served
as a member of Alternative Investment Management Association’s (AIMA) research committee, as a director
and treasurer of the Board of the CFA Society of New York, as a judge on the CFA Institute Research
Challenge, and as a director and consultant on industry standards, practice analysis and curriculum review at
CFA Institute. Antonella served on the Business Valuation Committee and is currently serving on the ABV
Credentialing Committee of the AICPA. She is a consultant on the CFA exam development team. She
received the 2021 Business Valuation Volunteer of the Year Award of the AICPA.

Antonella earned a degree in Economics, with honors, from the University of Naples Federico II, Italy and a
Master in Law Studies in Taxation from the NYU School of Law. She served as a research fellow at the
Hebrew University of Jerusalem.
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BlueVal is a provider of business valuation services with a specialty in 
the valuation of interests in privately-held companies. BlueVal provides 
valuations for financial reporting, M&A transactions and business sales, 
partnership buyouts and buy-sell agreements, litigation support, IRC 
409A, estate and gift taxes. BlueVal has offices in New York City, San 
Francisco and Manila. BlueVal is a member firm of the International 
Valuations Standards Council (IVSC). 

Come and meet us at our exhibitor booth!
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5Agenda

• Private Debt with Equity Features: Trends and Market Overview
• Example 1: Multi-Tranche Term Loan with Warrants
• Example 2: Debt with Royalties
• Example 3: Convertible Debt with Multiple Conversion Prices
• U.S. SEC v. Ibrahim Almagarby and Microcap Equity Group LLC
• AI in Practice: Valuation of Private Debt with Equity Features
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Private Debt with Equity Features: 
Trends and Market Overview
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7Private Debt with Equity Features / Kickers: Characteristics

• Presence of an equity component and/or an equity kicker as a separate
instrument that affects the value of the debt.

• Common examples include convertible debt, loan with warrants, loan with
royalties and/or other types of contingent consideration.

• Benefits for the investor:
 participation in equity upside, while maintaining higher capital protection than if a

straight equity position was held
 reduction in volatility v. straight equity investment

• Benefits for the issuer:
 capital alternative for borrowers that may not meet traditional banks’ lending criteria
 in view of its upside potential, debt with equity features/kickers can typically be

raised at a lower cost than straight-debt
 can be used to avoid a down round
 effects on capitalization table
 collaboration with private credit firms
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8Debt or Equity?

• Financial Reporting Standards: IAS 32 (IFRS) / ASC 480 (US GAAP)
• Debt: a debt instrument is one that requires the issuer at some point in the future or 

requires the issuer upon an event beyond its control, to pay cash or deliver another 
financial asset, such as a variable number of the issuer’s own shares, to the holder. 

• The contractual obligation in a debt instrument may be established explicitly, or 
also indirectly through the terms of the contractual agreement.

• The classification of the instrument is determined at the time that the instrument is 
initially recognized. The classification cannot be changed subsequently, even if 
circumstances have changed.

• The classification of an instrument for tax purposes may be different from the 
classification for accounting / financial reporting purposes. 
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9Debt with Equity Features: Challenges and Risks

• Dilution effect
• Accounting and valuation can be complex
• How will the protection afforded by this type of debt and its related

securities play out in a restructuring scenario
• Risk of hidden non-performance: frequent restructuring, 

forbearance agreements, identity of equity and debt investors, 
illiquidity and market saturation, deterioration of collateral.
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10European Venture Debt Fundraising Activity

2025 data as of June 30, 2025
Source: PitchBook Data Inc.



© EACVA 18th International Business Valuation Conference | 13 and 14 November 2025 | Munich

11European Venture Debt Deal Activity: Deal Value and Deal Count

2025 Data as of September 30, 2025
Source: PitchBook Data Inc.
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12U.S. Venture Debt Deal Activity: Deal Value and Deal Count

2025 Data as of September 30, 2025
Source: PitchBook Data Inc.
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13European Venture Debt Deal Activity: Deal Value by Stage

2025 Data as of September 30, 2025
Source: PitchBook Data Inc.
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14European Venture Debt Activity: Deal Number by Stage

2025 Data as of September 30, 2025
Source: PitchBook Data Inc.
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15Overall Trends

• The use of debt with equity features has become more widespread also beyond the venture capital 
markets, to allow for participation in the upside potential of the firm and reduce cost of capital. 
Use as a “down round” avoidance tool is no longer preeminent in the current markets.

• Venture debt has decreased in deal size and value in 2025, after a spike in 2024. Convertible debt 
has historically been a significant component of venture debt.

• On the other hand, we see a variety of “new” and complex types of convertible debt or debt 
accompanied by equity participation that create special valuation challenges. We’ll explore some 
of these challenges in the next sections of this presentation.

• Direct loans backed by cryptocurrency to corporate borrowers are a new area of potential growth. 
In April 2025, Coinbase provided a $100 million credit facility backed by cryptocurrency to the 
Bitcoin miner Riot Platform. Pricing was the greater of the federal funds rate upper limit and 3.25% 
plus 450 bps. Such loans may provide exposure to “equity-style” performance, in the form of 
tokens and other kickers tied to the development of the underlying platform. 
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Multi-Tranche Term Loan with Warrants
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17Valuations of Multi-Tranche Debt with Equity Kickers

Valuation of debt at inception must be adjusted for the value of equity 
kickers, such as options or warrants, received as part of the loan transaction. 
If not adjusted, the implied yield at inception and the yield at subsequent 
valuation dates are likely to be understated.

Based on facts and circumstances, multiple tranches may be seen as:
• separate loans (with respective warrant attached): they require a separate 

calibration analysis at the time of each tranche
• part of a single loan: calibration is performed at the time of the initial 

tranche, and the updated yield is then applied to the multi-tranche cash 
flows in subsequent valuations
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18Calibration Date: Initial Tranche - Fair Value of Combined Position 

Note: Even if the term loan and the warrants are separate instruments, because they were issued 
together, the fair value at origination must be allocated between them. The implied yield of the 
loan is determined after subtracting, from the total invested capital, the value allocated to the 
warrant. There should be no “day 1” gain or loss recognized when comparing the sum of the parts 
to the cash received from investors.

Fair Value

Term Loan 7,063,800           
Warrant 936,200              

Total Fair Value at Origination 8,000,000$      

Implied Yield 24.8%
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19Calibration Date: Valuation of Warrant

Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model
Inputs:
Stock Price (CAD) 0.0450                   
Strike Price (CAD) 0.0625                   
Implied Volatility 60.0%
Risk-free Rate 2.76%
Time to expiration 3.00
Dividend Yield 0.0%
Output:
D1 0.2836                   
D2 (0.7561)                  
N(D1) 0.6116                   
N(D2) 0.2248                   
Call Value (CAD) 0.0146                  

Number of Warrants 87,040,000           
FV of Warrants at Issuance (CAD) 1,270,074             
Exchange Rate (CAD to USD) 0.7371                

FV of Warrants at Issuance (USD) 936,184            

Rounded (USD) 936,200               
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20Calibration Date: Valuation of Term Loan – Initial Tranche 
Present Value of Loan: 7,063,800$      
Implied Yield: 24.8%

Date Beginning 
Principal Period Interest Cash Interest Principal Addition / Repayment Ending Principal Total Cash Flow Period Present Value Factor Present Value of Cash 

Flows
7/3/2025 8,000,000     -                         -                    -                                                        8,000,000                  -                               -       1.00                                 -                                            

7/31/2025 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.08     0.98                                 106,698                                 
8/31/2025 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.16     0.96                                 104,713                                 
9/30/2025 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.24     0.95                                 102,826                                 

10/31/2025 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.33     0.93                                 100,913                                 
11/30/2025 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.41     0.91                                 99,095                                    
12/31/2025 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.50     0.90                                 97,251                                    

1/31/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.58     0.88                                 95,441                                    
2/28/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.66     0.86                                 93,836                                    
3/31/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.74     0.85                                 92,089                                    
4/30/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.82     0.83                                 90,431                                    
5/31/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.91     0.82                                 88,748                                    
6/30/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    0.99     0.80                                 87,149                                    
7/31/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.08     0.79                                 85,527                                    
8/31/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.16     0.77                                 83,936                                    
9/30/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.24     0.76                                 82,424                                    

10/31/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.33     0.75                                 80,890                                    
11/30/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.41     0.73                                 79,433                                    
12/31/2026 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.50     0.72                                 77,954                                    

1/31/2027 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.58     0.70                                 76,504                                    
2/28/2027 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.66     0.69                                 75,217                                    
3/31/2027 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.74     0.68                                 73,817                                    
4/30/2027 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.82     0.67                                 72,487                                    
5/31/2027 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.91     0.66                                 71,138                                    
6/30/2027 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    1.99     0.64                                 69,857                                    
7/31/2027 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          -                                                        8,000,000                  108,524                    2.08     0.63                                 68,557                                    
8/31/2027 8,000,000     108,524               108,524          (666,667)                                            7,333,333                  775,191                    2.16     0.62                                 480,590                                 
9/30/2027 7,333,333     99,480                  99,480            (666,667)                                            6,666,667                  766,147                    2.24     0.61                                 466,427                                 

10/31/2027 6,666,667     90,437                  90,437            (666,667)                                            6,000,000                  757,103                    2.33     0.60                                 452,344                                 
11/30/2027 6,000,000     81,393                  81,393            (666,667)                                            5,333,333                  748,060                    2.41     0.59                                 438,889                                 
12/31/2027 5,333,333     72,349                  72,349            (666,667)                                            4,666,667                  739,016                    2.50     0.58                                 425,515                                 

1/31/2028 4,666,667     63,306                  63,306            (666,667)                                            4,000,000                  729,972                    2.58     0.57                                 412,647                                 
2/29/2028 4,000,000     54,262                  54,262            (666,667)                                            3,333,333                  720,929                    2.66     0.56                                 400,441                                 
3/31/2028 3,333,333     45,218                  45,218            (666,667)                                            2,666,667                  711,885                    2.74     0.55                                 388,064                                 
4/30/2028 2,666,667     36,175                  36,175            (666,667)                                            2,000,000                  702,841                    2.83     0.54                                 376,237                                 
5/31/2028 2,000,000     27,131                  27,131            (666,667)                                            1,333,333                  693,798                    2.91     0.53                                 364,489                                 
6/30/2028 1,333,333     18,087                  18,087            (666,667)                                            666,667                      684,754                    2.99     0.52                                 353,262                                 

7/3/2028 666,667         9,044                     9,044               (666,667)                                            -                                675,710                    3.00     0.51                                 347,964                                 
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21Subsequent Date: Initial Tranche - Fair Value of Combined Position 

Note: The term loan now includes the fair value of 3 Tranches. The discount rate reflects maket
and company specific yield adjustments and uses the implied yield of tranche 1 as a starting point. 
After the initial calibration at origination, warrants are valued separately.
Alternative: treat each tranche and its related warrant as a separate loan with its implied yiled. 
Based on facts and circumstances. 
Alternative: recalibrate based on the implied yield of the latest tranche+warrant issuance.

Fair Value

Term Loan 10,682,370         
Warrant T-1 3,166,800           
Warrant T-2 416,500               
Warrant T-3 392,500               

Total Fair Value 14,658,170$    

Discount Rate 24.3%
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22Subsequent Date: Valuation of Term Loan – Combined Tranches 
Present Value of Loan: 10,818,836$ 
Present Value of Loan - ex accrued interest 10,682,370$ 
Discount Rate 24.3%

Date Beginning 
Principal Period Interest PIK Coupon Cash Interest Principal Addition / 

Repayment
Ending 

Principal
Total Cash 

Flow Period Present Value 
Factor

Present Value of 
Cash Flows

9/30/2025 12,000,000   64,642                  -                       136,466          -                                   12,000,000   136,466          -       1.00                      136,466                   
10/31/2025 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          0.08     0.98                      156,836                   
11/30/2025 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          0.17     0.96                      154,053                   
12/31/2025 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          0.25     0.95                      151,229                   

1/31/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          0.34     0.93                      148,458                   
2/28/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          0.41     0.91                      145,998                   
3/31/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          0.50     0.90                      143,322                   
4/30/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          0.58     0.88                      140,779                   
5/31/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          0.67     0.87                      138,199                   
6/30/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          0.75     0.85                      135,747                   
7/31/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          0.83     0.83                      133,258                   
8/31/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          0.92     0.82                      130,816                   
9/30/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          1.00     0.80                      128,495                   

10/31/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          1.08     0.79                      126,140                   
11/30/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          1.17     0.78                      123,902                   
12/31/2026 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          1.25     0.76                      121,631                   

1/31/2027 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          1.34     0.75                      119,401                   
2/28/2027 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          1.41     0.73                      117,423                   
3/31/2027 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          1.50     0.72                      115,271                   
4/30/2027 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          1.58     0.71                      113,226                   
5/31/2027 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          1.67     0.70                      111,150                   
6/30/2027 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          1.75     0.68                      109,178                   
7/31/2027 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          -                                   12,000,000   159,764          1.83     0.67                      107,177                   
8/31/2027 12,000,000   159,764               -                       159,764          (1,000,000)                   11,000,000   1,159,764      1.92     0.66                      763,764                   
9/30/2027 11,000,000   146,450               -                       146,450          (1,000,000)                   10,000,000   1,146,450      2.00     0.65                      741,601                   

10/31/2027 10,000,000   133,137               -                       133,137          (1,000,000)                   9,000,000      1,133,137      2.08     0.64                      719,554                   
11/30/2027 9,000,000     119,823               -                       119,823          (1,000,000)                   8,000,000      1,119,823      2.17     0.62                      698,483                   
12/31/2027 8,000,000     106,509               -                       106,509          (1,000,000)                   7,000,000      1,106,509      2.25     0.61                      677,528                   

1/31/2028 7,000,000     93,196                  -                       93,196            (1,000,000)                   6,000,000      1,093,196      2.34     0.60                      657,337                   
2/29/2028 6,000,000     79,882                  -                       79,882            (1,000,000)                   5,000,000      1,079,882      2.41     0.59                      638,199                   
3/31/2028 5,000,000     66,568                  -                       66,568            (1,000,000)                   4,000,000      1,066,568      2.50     0.58                      618,785                   
4/30/2028 4,000,000     53,255                  -                       53,255            (1,000,000)                   3,000,000      1,053,255      2.58     0.57                      600,226                   
5/31/2028 3,000,000     39,941                  -                       39,941            (1,000,000)                   2,000,000      1,039,941      2.67     0.56                      581,784                   
6/30/2028 2,000,000     26,627                  -                       26,627            (1,000,000)                   1,000,000      1,026,627      2.75     0.55                      564,153                   

7/3/2028 1,000,000     1,331                     -                       1,331               (1,000,000)                   -                    1,001,331      2.76     0.55                      549,269                   
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23Subsequent Date: Valuation of Warrants

Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model
Inputs:
Stock Price (CAD) 0.0950                    
Strike Price (CAD) 0.0930                    
Implied Volatility 60.0%
Risk-free Rate 2.49%
Time to expiration 2.76
Dividend Yield 0.0%
Output:
D1 0.5887                    
D2 (0.4079)                  
N(D1) 0.7220                    
N(D2) 0.3417                    
Warrant Unit Value (CAD) 0.0389                  

Number of Warrants 14,905,298           
FV of Warrants (CAD) 580,161                 
Exchange Rate (CAD to USD) 0.7179                 

FV of Warrants (USD) 416,515            

Rounded (USD) 416,500               

Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model
Inputs:
Stock Price (CAD) 0.0950                    
Strike Price (CAD) 0.0960                    
Implied Volatility 60.0%
Risk-free Rate 2.49%
Time to expiration 2.76
Dividend Yield 0.0%
Output:
D1 0.5568                    
D2 (0.4398)                  
N(D1) 0.7112                    
N(D2) 0.3300                    
Warrant Unit Value (CAD) 0.0380                  

Number of Warrants 14,395,259           
FV of Warrants at Issuance (CAD) 546,771                 
Exchange Rate (CAD to USD) 0.7179                 

FV of Warrants at Issuance (USD) 392,543            

Rounded (USD) 392,500               

Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model
Inputs:
Stock Price (CAD) 0.0950                    
Strike Price (CAD) 0.0625                    
Implied Volatility 60.0%
Risk-free Rate 2.49%
Time to expiration 2.76
Dividend Yield 0.0%
Output:
D1 0.9874                    
D2 (0.0092)                  
N(D1) 0.8383                    
N(D2) 0.4963                    
Warrant Unit Value (CAD) 0.0507                  

Number of Warrants 87,040,000           
FV of Warrants (CAD) 4,410,951              
Exchange Rate (CAD to USD) 0.7179                 

FV of Warrants (USD) 3,166,754         

Rounded (USD) 3,166,800            
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Term Loan with Royalties
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25Royalties as a Kicker: Mining Company

“The Royalty shall apply to the sale or other disposal of all Gold produced from the 
properties described in Schedule A to this Agreement”
Royalty: 0.5% of Net Smelter Return

Net Smelter Return defined as:
(1) the gross number of troy ounces of Gold recovered from production from the Property 

during the preceding 6 months delivered to a smelter, refiner, processor, purchaser or 
other recipient of such production, net of charges for smelting or refining of raw or 
crushed ore containing Gold or other preliminarily processed Gold and certain other 
charges;

(2) the Average Spot Price of Gold for the preceding calendar month.
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26Calibration Date: Valuation of Royalties

Discounted Cash Flow Analysis

12/31/2024 6/30/2025 12/31/2025 6/30/2026 12/31/2026 6/30/2027 12/31/2027 6/30/2028 12/31/2028 6/30/2029 12/31/2029

Projected Cash Flows (1) 61,464           80,464            299,690             295,954          300,670          300,638          300,266          294,091          289,469          280,529          

Present Value of Cash Flows and Implied Yield:
Period 0.50                  1.00                   1.50                      2.00                   2.50                   3.00                   3.50                   4.00                   4.50                   5.00                   
Present Value Factor (2) 0.8952             0.8000              0.7162                 0.6400              0.5730              0.5120              0.4581              0.4093              0.3665              0.3275              
Present Value of Cash Flows 55,025             64,371              214,637               189,411            172,272            153,927            137,548            120,386            106,082            91,868              

ALL Fund 1 Fund 2 Fund 3
Present Value of Royalties (US 1,305,525         652,763         326,381         326,381             

Notes:
(1) Projected Cash Flows provided by management. Price of Gold estimated at 3M Average US$2,837 per ounce.
(2) Cost of Equity. 
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27Calibration Date: Valuation of Term Loan

ALL Fund 1 Fund 2 Fund 3
Term Loan 18,115,936      5,670,012     6,222,962         6,222,962     
Warrants 3,809,500         1,792,706     1,008,397         1,008,397     
Equity 1,769,039         884,519        442,260             442,260        
Royalties 1,305,525         652,763        326,381             326,381        
Total, at Fair Value 25,000,000    9,000,000  8,000,000       8,000,000  
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Convertible Note 
with Multiple Conversion Prices
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Summary of Terms
Asset Type Convertible Note
Currency USD
Principal Balance at Calibration Date $2,250,000
Principal Balance of Deal $10,370,000
Interest Rate 15% per annum, compounded annually, paid-in-kind.
Days Convention Actual/360
Issuance Date / Calibration Date: December 15, 2023
Maturity Date December 15, 2028
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Summary of Terms
Conversion Price (a) in the case of an Equity Financing, Initial Public Offering or Company Sale, the lesser 

of (i) the Valuation Cap Price and (ii) 0.75 multiplied by, (A) in the case of an Equity Financing, 
the per share price paid in cash for the Preference Shares sold in the Equity Financing, (B) in the 
case of an Initial Public Offering, the per share price at which the Equity Interests are sold to the 
public or admitted to trading, as applicable, and (C) in the case of a Company Sale, the equity 
valuation ofthe Company based on the aggregate consideration provided in the Company Sale 
divided by the then current Fully Diluted Capitalization, and (b) in the case of a conversion at 
maturity of this Note, the Valuation Cap Price.

Valuation Cap $470,000,000
Valuation Cap Price the quotient obtained by dividing (i) the Valuation Cap by (ii) the Fully Diluted Capitalization, 

which is $5.91 as of the date here of (December 15, 2023).
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Summary of Terms
Fully Diluted Capitalization the sum of (i) all shares of the Company’s capital stock (on an as-converted basis) issued and 

outstanding, assuming exercise or conversion of all options, warrants and other convertible 
securities (other than, only for the calculation of the Valuation Cap Price, the convertible notes 
issued pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement and any options issued under the ESOP Refresh)
and (ii) all shares of the Company’s common equity reserved and available for future grant under 
any equity incentive or similar plan of the Company (other than, only for the calculation of the 
Valuation Cap Price, the ESOP Refresh). In all cases, the Fully Diluted Capitalization shall be 
calculated as of just prior to the Qualified Equity Financing, Initial Public Offering, Company Sale 
or optional conversion, as applicable.

ESOP Refresh

4,850,000 Ordinary Shares reserved for issuance upon the exercise of options to be granted to 
officers, directors, employees and consultants of the Company pursuant to the Company’s equity 
incentive or similar plan.
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Summary of Terms
Conversion Shares Amount The number of Conversion Shares obtained as follows: (1) the greater of (A) the sum of the 

outstanding principal and accrued and unpaid interest plus the Additional Amount OR (B) 
1.5 multiplied by the sum of the New Investment Amount plus the Additional Amount less any 
cash paid to the Holder with respect to this Note (2) divided by the applicable Conversion 
Price (3) less the Applicable Shares.

Additional Amount  Amount equal to the lesser of (i) 1.5x the Consideration and (ii) the amount of cash paid by the 
Holder for the Series B-1 Preferred Shares, or securities convertible into Series B-1 preferred 
shares, held by the Holder.

Additional Amount Conversion Price $6.09774 

Applicable Shares A number of shares equal to the Additional Amount divided by the Additional Amount Conversion 
Price.
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Calculation of Proforma Shares and Liquidation Preference

Multiplier CN 2023
Calculation of Base Amount for Conversion:
Principal  10,370,000$      
Consideration 10,370,000$      
Issue Date 12/15/2023
Holding Period through EVA Date (Years) 1.04                   
Interest Rate - per annum 15.0%
Principal at EVA Date 11,999,807$      
Additional Amount 1.5             15,555,000$      
Base Amount for Conversion 27,554,807$      

Calculation of Applicable Shares
   Additional Amount 15,555,000$      
   Divided by: Additional Amount Conversion Price 6.0977$             
  Applicable Shares 2,550,945          

Calcuation of Conversion Price:
  Valuation Cap 470,000,000$    
  Total Shares - ex Series C-1 CN Notes and ESOP Refresh 89,529,720        
  Conversion Price 5.2497$             

Conversion Share Amount: 
   Base Amount for Conversion 27,554,807$      
   Divided by: Conversion Price 5.2497$             
   Base Amount of Shares as Converted 5,248,881          
    Less: Applicable Shares (2,550,945)         
Proforma Series C-1 Shares - as Converted 2,697,936          

Liquidation Preference per Share 5.2497$             
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 Number of Shares 
 Issue/Strike Price 

(US$) 

 Aggregate 
Allocated Value 

(USD) 
 Allocated Value 
per Share (USD) 

Preferred 1,422,027              7.12$                     12,685,055$          8.92$                   
Preferred 5,342,074              7.12                       47,653,450            8.92                     
Preferred 9,073,290              3.08                       62,116,738            6.85                     
Preferred 5,608,630              6.10                       43,750,746            7.80                     
Preferred 11,836,185            3.08                       81,031,820            6.85                     
Preferred 12,630,428            1.18                       82,443,766            6.53                     
Preferred 423,959                 0.28                       2,730,047              6.44                     
Preferred 8,347,766              0.66                       54,036,712            6.47                     
Series C-1 - CN 2023 Preferred 2,697,936              5.25                       21,528,041            7.98                     
Preferred 6,503,262              5.25                       51,892,438            7.98                     
Options 508,750                 1.18                       2,856,345              5.61                     
Options 943,531                 0.66                       5,624,209              5.96                     
Options 5,190,446              3.08                       28,116,849            5.42                     
Options 4,565,050              1.88                       23,578,893            5.17                     
Options 1,232,049              0.00                       7,906,513              6.42                     
Options 404,932                 0.09                       2,573,288              6.35                     
Options 9,436,961              0.17                       59,445,715            6.30                     
Options 67,375                   0.97                       387,715                 5.75                     
Options 1,339,033              1.88                       6,916,226              5.17                     
Common 16,007,234            n/a 102,725,435          6.42                     

103,580,918          700,000,000$        

 Capitalization  OPM 
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35Valuation of Convertible Notes: As-if-Converted (a)(1)

Multiplier CN 2023
Calculation of Base Amount for Conversion:
Principal 2,250,000$        
 Consideration 2,250,000$        
Origination Date 12/15/2023
Holding Period through EVA Date (Years) 1.04                   
Interest Rate - per annum 15.0%
Principal at EVA Date 2,603,623$        
Additional Amount 1.5           3,375,000$        
Base Amount for Conversion 5,978,623$        

Calculation of Applicable Shares:
   Additional Amount 3,375,000$        
   Divided by: Additional Amount Conversion Price 6.0977$             
  Applicable Shares 553,484             

Conversion Price 5.2497$             

Conversion Share Amount: 
   Base Amount for Conversion 5,978,623$        
   Divided by: Conversion Price 5.2497$             
   Base Amount of Shares as Converted 1,138,861          
    Less: Applicable Shares (553,484)            
Proforma Series C-1 Shares - as Converted 585,377             
Allocated Value per Share 7.9794$             
Aggregate Allocated Value 4,670,983$        
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• Scenario Analysis or Probabilistic Method such as Monte Carlo Simulation are likely to 
be required.

• At a minimum, we would expect the scenario to consider:

 As-if converted: one or more scenarios

 Principal at par

 Write off
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SEC Enforcement Case
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SEC Enforcement Case: 
SEC v. Ibrahim Almagarby & Microcap Equity Group LLC

Case Name:
SEC v. Ibrahim Almagarby & Microcap Equity Group, LLC (Feb, 2024)

Business Context:
Mr. Almagarby ran a one-person firm, Microcap Equity Group, that built a business out of buying “aged” 
microcap promissory notes, often simple debt instruments that initially had no conversion rights. After 
acquiring them, he personally negotiated amendments with issuers to insert equity conversion provisions, 
transforming plain notes into convertible instruments. These new agreements typically allowed him to 
convert the debt into common stock at steep discounts, around 50% below market price, often with 
“reset” clauses that improved the conversion rate if the share price dropped.

Once the notes were modified, Almagarby quickly converted and sold the new shares in large volumes, 
turning over billions of shares within days to lock in the spread. Between 2013 and 2016, he engaged in 
dozens of such deals across 38 issuers, earning about $885,000 in net profits. He used finders to cold-call 
potential issuers and attorneys to issue Rule 144 opinion letters, but he never registered as a securities 
dealer.
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39SEC Enforcement Case (Continued): Debt or Equity?

Although structured as “loans,” these amended notes behaved economically like 
equity issuance mechanisms:
• Conversion rights he negotiated created new shares for immediate resale.
• Fixed discounts and reset features guaranteed profit regardless of market 

direction.
• Rule 144 aging meant the stock could be sold immediately, flooding the market.
The result was a self-sustaining “death-spiral” financing loop, driving issuer prices 
down and diluting other shareholders.
By altering the original debt agreements to include these equity-like features, 
Almagarby effectively turned himself into a mini underwriter and market-maker
rather than a passive creditor.
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40SEC Enforcement Case (Continued): Contractual Terms are Key

Issues raised by debt v/ equity classification

This case demonstrates how adding equity conversion rights to debt can 
fundamentally change its legal character.
Once a lender negotiates equity-style options, resale rights, or discount resets, the 
debt is no longer “pure credit”, it becomes an equity distribution channel.
A party repeatedly doing this is not a creditor but a dealer/underwriter, subject to 
registration and disclosure obligations.
Even without fraud, the SEC can obtain disgorgement, injunctions, and penalties for 
operating such structures unregistered.
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AI in the Valuation of Private Debt with Equity Features
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Areas in which AI may be especially helpful:

• Extraction of key terms from contractual agreements
• Set up of DCF model and calculation of implied yield
• Extraction of market inputs from market data sources
• Periodic reassessment of yield, volatility and other market terms based 

on pre-established criteria
• Population of report templates with selected input data and 

conclusions
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Concluding Remarks
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• Kickers to Term Loans are increasingly common in private debt deals.
• Kickers are coming in a variety of forms beyond the plain-vanilla “Convertible Debt” model and may 

include warrants, royalties and other types of contingent consideration, special conversion features 
that require a scenario analysis or Monte Carlo simulation.

• In a hybrid security with bond and equity features, the contractual terms have to be carefully 
examined to determine proper “liability” or “equity” classification under US GAAP/IFRS.

• In a combined transaction, the value of kickers must be assessed and deducted from the value of 
the overall transaction to determine the value allocated to the Term Loan component (or the “pure 
bond” component in a convertible instrument) in order to determine the implied yield.

• This is an area of practice where we expect AI to come in handy for a variety of uses, such as:
• Classification analysis: term extraction
• Valuation modeling: setup of the appropriate DCF model and calculation of implied yield
• Ongoing monitoring: periodic reassessment of yield based on pre-established criteria

• Direct lending by institutional lenders backed by crypto assets is in its early stages: something that is 
likely to present us with unique valuation challenges.
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